

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF NEW YORK

CAYUGA NATION and CLINT HALFTOWN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Index No. 157902/2019

SHOWTIME NETWORKS INC.,
BRIAN KOPPELMAN, ANDREW ROSS
SORKIN, and DAVID LEVIEN,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Respectfully submitted,

BARCLAY DAMON LLP
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Cayuga
Nation and Clint Halftown*

Barclay Damon Tower
125 East Jefferson Street
Syracuse, New York 13202
Tel.: (315) 425-2700

Lee Alcott, Esq., *Of Counsel*
David G. Burch, Jr., Esq., *Of Counsel*
Michael E. Nicholson, Esq., *Of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Cayuga Nation Should Be Permitted to Proceed as a Party	4
II. Plaintiffs Have Plainly Stated a Claim for Defamation Supported by the Facts and the Law	6
A. The Challenged Statements are Defamatory	6
B. The Challenged Statements Depict Plaintiffs the Nation and Clint Halftown	14
III. Plaintiffs State a Claim for Misappropriation of Likeness	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>New York Cases</u>	
<i>Alfajr Printing & Publ. Co. v. Zuckerman</i> , 230 A.D.2d 879 (2d Dep't 1996)	11
<i>Batra v. Wolf</i> , No. 116059/04, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1933 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 14, 2008).....	16
<i>Bement v. N.Y.P. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 307 A.D.2d 86 (1st Dep't 2003)	10, 11
<i>Cassini v. Advance Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 125 A.D.3d 467 (1st Dep't 2015)	10
<i>Colpitts v. Fine</i> , 42 A.D.2d 551 (1st Dep't 1973)	13
<i>Davis v. High Soc. Magazine, Inc.</i> , 90 A.D.2d 374 (2d Dep't 1982)	18
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	4
<i>Greene v. Health & Hosps. Corp. of City of New York</i> , 213 N.Y.L.J. 36 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 31, 1995).....	11
<i>James v. Gannett Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 415 (1976)	7, 9, 13
<i>Karaduman v. Newsday</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 531 (1980)	5
<i>Kimmerle v. New York Evening Journal, Inc.</i> , 262 N.Y. 99 (1933)	7
<i>Mencher v. Chesley</i> , 297 N.Y. 94 (1947)	7
<i>Nowark v. Maguire</i> , 22 A.D.2d 901 (2d Dep't 1964)	8, 10
<i>Orsini v. Eastern Wine Corp.</i> , 190 Misc. 235 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1947)	17, 18

<i>Sprecher v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 88 A.D.2d 550 (1st Dep’t 1982)	7
	<u>Page</u>
<i>Stillman v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 2 A.D.2d 18 (1st Dep’t 1956)	19
<i>Three Amigos SJJ Rest., Inc. v. CBS News Inc.</i> , 132 A.D.3d 82 (1st Dep’t 2015)	15
<i>Tracy v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 134 (1959)	7
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Cardone v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 884 F. Supp. 838 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	15
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	5
<i>Church of Scientology Int’l v. Time Warner</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1157 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	15
<i>Diaz v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>Dalbec v. Gentleman’s Companion, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Fetler v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 364 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1966).....	14, 16
<i>Gardella v. Log Cabin Products Co.</i> , 89 F.2d 891 (2d Cir. 1937).....	17
<i>Geisler v. Petrocelli</i> , 616 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Greene v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 226 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	14, 15
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	6

Other Cases

<i>Chicago v. Tribune Co.</i> , 307 Ill. 595 (1923)	5
--	---

Other Authorities

Miriam-Webster Online Dictionary, 2019, https://www.merriam-webster.com/	9
